

No. 04-422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

AMANDA KOEHLER

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

OCTOBER TERM 2017

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner
October 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE AGENT LUDGATE’S SEARCH OF RESPONDENT’S LAPTOP CONSTITUTED A REASONABLE SEARCH, PURSUANT TO THE BORDER SEARCH EXCEPTION.....7

 A. THE SEARCH OF RESPONDENT’S LAPTOP CONSTITUTED A VALID ROUTINE SEARCH THAT FELL WITHIN THE BORDER SEARCH EXCEPTION.....9

 B. EVEN IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT THE LAPTOP SEARCH CANNOT BE CONSIDERED ROUTINE, THE SEARCH WAS NOT CONDUCTED IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE OFFICERS HAD REASONABLE SUSPICION TO CONDUCT A WARRANTLESS SEARCH.....14

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE USE OF THE PNR-1 DRONE AND HANDHELD DOPPLER RADAR DEVICE TO SEARCH MACKLIN MANOR ARE PERMITTED UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....17

 A. THE USE OF THE PNR-1 DRONE IN AN OPEN FIELD CONSTITUTED A VALID SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....18

 B. THE USE OF THE HANDHELD DOPPLER RADAR DEVICE CONSTITUTED A VALID SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE DEVICE SOLELY DETECTED INFORMATION THAT COULD HAVE BEEN OBSERVED IN PUBLIC VIEW.....20

 C. EVEN IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT THE USE OF THE PNR-1 DRONE AND THE HANDHELD DOPPLER RADAR DEVICE CONSTITUTED IMPERMISSIBLE SEARCHES, DETECTIVE PERKINS HAD PROBABLE CAUSE TO OBTAIN A SEARCH WARRANT WITHOUT THE INFORMATION ACQUIRED BY THE DEVICES.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41 (1967)..... 22

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886)18

California v. Carney, 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....13

California v. Ciraolo, 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....17-18

Florida v. J.L., 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....14

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....17

Florida v. Riley, 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....18-20

Hester v. United States, 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....17

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....24

Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....24

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....8, 17, 20

Kyllo v. United States. 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....13, 21-22

Maryland v. Pringle, 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....24

Oliver v. United States, 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....17, 19

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....7

Robbins v. California, 453 U.S. 420 (1981).....12

Silverman v. United State, 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....22

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)20

State v. Juarez-Godinez, 135 Or. App. 591(Or. App. 1995).....23

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....14

United States v. Arnold, 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008)9-10

<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	14-15
<i>United States v. Asbury</i> , 586 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Branch</i> , 537 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F. 3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United State v. Carter</i> , 592 F.2d 402 (7th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	8-12
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10,15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 991 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Kearney</i> , 672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	8-11,13-14,16
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 274 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Romm</i> , 455 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	13
<i>United State v. Young</i> , No. 12-CR-00210 2013 WL 885288 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2015).....	15
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	24

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....8
8 U.S.C. § 1357 (2016).....9
18 U.S.C. § 1201 (2016)5
18 U.S.C. § 922 (2016)5
19 U.S.C. § 1461 (2016).....9
19 U.S.C. §1496 (2016).....9
19 U.S.C. §1499 (2016).....9
19 C.F.R § 162.6 (2016).....9
31 U.S.C. § 5136 (2016).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Samuel G. Chapman, Police Dogs in North America 4 (1990).....23
Estelle Ross, THE BOOK OF NOBLE DOGS 40 (1922).....23
Edward Topsell, THE HISTORY OF FOUR-FOOTED BEASTS AND SERPENTS AND INSECTS 118, 131
(1658) (reprinted 1967).....23
J.G. Wood, THE ILLUSTRATED NATURAL HISTORY 278 (1865).....23
